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May 9, 2017 

Chair Don Rochester and Planning Commissioners  
County of Monterey  
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901-2487  
 
Subject: Deny Carmel Rio Road LLC (Val Verde) Subdivision Project and Deny 
Certification of EIR (PLN140089) 
 
Dear Chair Rochester and Planning Commissioners: 
 
The Carmel Valley Association team of volunteer reviewers has reviewed parts of the Final 
EIR released late last week by the County.  This letter supplements our earlier comments. 
 
The project is inconsistent with Carmel Valley Master Plan policies and General Plan policies 
designed to protect sites such as this one. The Planning Commission wisely denied the 
applicant’s subdivision proposal last time, and we recommend that you do so again. There is 
no support for the proposal.  
 
This project violates General Plan, Carmel Valley Master Plan and Zoning Policies that 
include the following areas: land use, air quality, traffic and circulation, aesthetics, hydrology, 
and water quality.  
 
Land Use: The project is inconsistent with Carmel Valley Master Plan, the County 
General Plan policies and Zoning requirements.  
 
This project violates CVMP Policy and the County Zoning Code Section 21.14.050. 

Policy CV-1.10 allows one residential unit per acre in the Val Verde Drive area.  The policy 
may allow 2 units per acre if clustered. Further it may allow a density of 4 units per acre if a 
minimum of 25% are developed for low and moderate income/workforce housing.  

This project is not “a clustered” residential development. Rather this is a typical suburban unit 
development. The market-rate units are spread throughout the entire site. The minimum 
building site allowed is one acre. (§21.14.060.)  The subdivision proposes lots (building sites) 
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of 0.25 acre to 0.38 acre.  This is smaller than the required minimum building site of 1.0 acre. 
The subdivision cannot be approved consistent with the Zoning Code, Title 21.  

Zoning Code section 21.14.050.A limits density of residential units in LDR zones to “a 
maximum of 4 on any lot and not exceeding the zoning density of the property.” The applicant 
proposes to place the 7 inclusionary units on one lot.  

• The project is inconsistent with the CVMP Master Plan and Policy Zoning Code 
because it allows a density of more than 4 units per acre in the LDR zone.  

The project also clearly violates County Inclusionary Housing Requirements. The County has 
specific requirements for the affordable housing units to be integrated throughout the project 
rather than cramming them into one lot, as this project does. The intent is to scatter the 
inclusionary housing so that it is part of the overall comprehensive development and does not 
stand out. This project basically promotes a “lower income housing lot” that is readily 
identifiable within the project.  This is in direct contradiction to the County’s intent of 
integration.  

•The project is inconsistent with County inclusionary housing requirements and good 
design planning.  

The Project is inconsistent with General Plan Policy LU-1.19 and Policy CV-1-6. The 2010 
General Plan Policy LU-1.19 requires that residential development in Rural Centers must 
incorporate the following minimum requirements of 35% (25% inclusionary; 10% Workforce) 
affordable/workforce housing for project of five or more units. The project does not provide 
35% affordable housing as required by LU-1.19 or 50% affordable housing as encouraged by 
CV-1.6(a). The project provides only 22.6% at the site. Thus, it does not meet the 
requirements for preference or approval.  
 
•The project is inconsistent with General Plan Policy LU-1.19 and CVMP Policy CV-1.6  

When the RCV's 130 new units and 8 new secondary unit as the County has done up until 
this week, the remaining units in the Carmel Valley Master Plan unit cap appears to be at 
most 28 according to the County's long standing calculations. 
 
The County's brand new analysis of the number of units to be debited from the new unit cap is 
inconsistent with the County’s past actions and inconsistent with CVMP policy CV-1.6, 
subdivision (c).  Policy CV-1.6 states: "For purposes of the new residential unit cap set forth in 
this policy, the term “unit” or “units” means lots created by subdivision (including 
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condominiums), accessory dwelling units, single family dwellings beyond the first single family 
dwelling on a lot, and apartments." Thus, each lot “created by subdivision” and each new 
“apartment” is counted as a new unit that should be subtracted from the cap.  Subdivision (c) 
clearly states that only units added on "qualifying existing lots," which are lots greater than 5 
acres as stated in subsection c, shall not count as part of the total unit cap. 

In its new analysis, the County now counts the Rancho Canada Village's 130 new units as 
only 125 unit because the County argues there could be some sort of "credit" of 5 units for 
"existing lots," even though these lots do not qualify pursuant to the policy CV-1.6, subdivision 
(c).  These lots neither exist nor qualify because they have been subdivided.  The exception 
for lots of 5 acres or more is a benefit and bonus for those lots as they exist.  Those lots do 
not get the benefit if they subdivide smaller than 5 acres because they would no longer be 
“existing 5-acre lots.”  The County’s new argument and new math is not rational and is 
inconsistent with the plain language of CV-1.6.  
 
• The County has introduced a new interpretation of the unit cap that is not consistent with the 
CVMP policy and the County litigation settlement with CVA.   
 
Traffic & Circulation: The Traffic and Circulation components of the project violate 
CEQA and County General Plans.  
 
General Statement on the violations of CEQA and General Plan:  
 
CEQA Guidelines state that in response to public comments, “major environmental issues 
raised when the Lead Agency’s position [expressed in the DEIR] is a variance with 
recommendations and objections raised in the comments must be addressed in detail giving 
reasons why specific comments and suggestions were not accepted. There must be good 
faith, rezoned analysis in response. Conclusory statements unsupported by factual evidence 
will not suffice.” (CEQA Guidelines §15088.5(c).) 
 
Responses by the FEIR to CVA’s comments on the traffic assessment in the DEIR fail 
systematically to meet this CEQA requirement. The responses are not complete, and are 
inadequate, and the reasons, evidence and factual support for the Lead Agency’s positions 
quite clearly are not disclosed in good faith, as our replies below demonstrate in sufficient 
detail, and with sufficient evidence to require revision and recirculation of the DEIR, and 
consequently substantial revision of the relevant portions of the FEIR. 
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According to CEQA, the EIR “shall include … relevant information sufficient to permit full 
assessment … by members of the public.” (CEQA Guidelines 15147) “An EIR is an 
informational document which will inform … the public generally.” (CEQA Guidelines §15125.) 
Therefore the responses to comments from the public must be written and directed to the 
public with full understanding that many (and probably most) commenters are not 
professionals in the relevant disciplines of environmental analysis, and will justifiably expect 
reasoned, intelligent responses that draw reasonable inferences from the comments, and that 
sensibly connect the import and evidence provided by comments with conditions and impacts 
toward which they are directed. 
 
Evasion and obscuring of the evident significance and meaning of public comments, or of the 
evidence supporting them, is not warranted by CEQA in any way. Yet such evasion and 
obscuring is a central of the FEIR responses to CVA’s comments on traffic. 
 
The FEIR responses to CVA comments on the traffic conditions in the project’s vicinity 
violate CEQA, and because many of CVA’s comments refer directly to violations of CVMP 
and General Plan provisions, certain of the FEIR responses also effectively promote or 
advocate violation of the County’s own plans and ordinances. 
 
As a result, this FEIR must not be certified: CEQA Guidelines require that (emphases ours) 
“Prior to approving a project the lead agency shall certify that: (1) The final EIR has been 
completed in compliance with CEQA; (2) … the decision-making body reviewed and 
considered the information contained in the final EIR prior to approving the project; and (3) the 
final EIR reflects the lead agency’s independent judgment and analysis.” (CEQA 
Guidelines §15090.) An EIR that is not complete, not adequate, and which demonstrates 
lack of good faith effort at full disclosure (all of which are shown in the comments to be 
present in this FEIR) is not “completed in compliance with CEQA” and cannot be certified 
under CEQA. According to CEQA Guidelines’ discussion of certification, “the decision body 
itself must consider the information in the EIR.” 
 
Some specific examples of the problems in the EIR: 
 
1. CVA Response 8.7 (Comment 7): “The commenter notes that the proposed project would 
exacerbate existing degraded traffic 
conditions. …. Refer to Section 4.14, Transportation and Circulation, of the DEIR for a 
complete analysis of the project’s impacts on the local circulation system.”  
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CVA’s position is that on the contrary the “complete analysis” in the DEIR (Section 4.14, 
traffic) is not complete and contains substantial errors and falsehoods. The DEIR’s 
incompleteness and extensive inaccuracies gave rise to the considerable length, detail 
and evidence contained in the CVA comments on the DEIR, “based to the extent possible 
on scientific and factual information” (CEQA Guidelines §15064), demonstrate incontrovertibly 
the EIR’s inadequacy and incompleteness. This response does not constitute the “good 
faith reasoned analysis” that CEQA requires.  
 
The clear intent of the CVA comment is to emphasize that existing traffic conditions, 
according to information on traffic in the DEIR, already are unacceptable, unavoidable 
and that the project will make them still worse. Furthermore, existing conditions that are 
“unacceptable” refer to current violations of standards stated in the CVMP and/or the County 
General Plan, which unquestionably are significant environmental issues as discussed in 
CEQA Guidelines.  
 
• The County violate CEQA with its dismissive response, “The comment is noted”. This 
response does not meet CEQA requirements as stated in CEQA Guidelines: 
“[C]omments must be addressed in detail giving reasons why specific comments … 
were not accepted.” (CEQA Guidelines §15088.) 
 
2. CVA Reply to Response 8.8 (Comment 8):  “The commenter states that the project, in 
addition to other development projects, will add more trips to an already congested area. The 
commenter also states that the DEIR does not adequately disclose, consider, and mitigate the 
additional trips that will occur during construction.  The comment is accurate in that the 
project, and other development projects, will add more trips to the project area. The DEIR 
identifies the project’s significant and unavoidable impacts. Refer to Response 4.17 for a 
discussion of construction-related impacts. As noted therein, such impacts would be less than 
significant.” 
 
The CVA comment in fact is correct, and the response in the FEIR is incomplete and 
inadequate. 
 
CEQA requires, among other things, that the response explain in good faith why existing 
conditions, currently “unacceptable” according to County planning documents, would become 
acceptable in future scenarios (cumulative effects), when traffic certainly would be made still 
worse (exacerbated).  CEQA requires that the response address in good faith the reasons 
why the impeded emergency services and of other local traffic as a result of undertaking the 
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project.  CEQA requires that the response show in good faith and with reliable evidence why 
adding 300 daily auto trips and 4,000 vehicle trips during construction would be considered 
acceptable in considering approval of the proposed project, given that existing traffic 
conditions are not acceptable.  
 
• The FEIR response fails to meet these requirements.  The comment specifically raises 
these issues; CEQA requires the County to respond with “good faith reasoned 
analysis”, not with the evasion and obfuscation that constitute the FEIR response. 
 
This is further confirmed by reference in the response to the earlier Response 4.17 (to 
LandWatch comments in Letter 4) which itself is inadequate. The response is conclusory, 
violating CEQA standards for EIRs; it uses projected peak hour auto traffic as a standard 
against which to measure an estimated 58 days of day-long construction traffic, which is an 
inadequate claim unsupported by pertinent reliable evidence related to construction traffic. 
Furthermore, this new assertion about construction traffic was unavailable to the public during 
the public comment period.  And there is no guarantee or reason that the 58 days is a reliable 
estimate, and there is no condition limiting the construction traffic to 58 days.  The reality of 
construction is that the actual amount of time would be far longer than 58 days and stretched 
out over longer period. 
 
3. FEIR Reply to Response 8.9 (Comment 9).  “The commenter provides a list of study road 
segments that show significant project impacts or unacceptable levels of service and under 
which scenario they first appear. The comment is noted.  However, the commenter 
erroneously lists the LOS for eastbound segment #14 under cumulative conditions as LOS F, 
while the traffic study reports LOS E.” 
 
The obvious meaning of the CVA comment is that an excessive number of road segments in 
the vicinity of the project operate at unacceptably poor levels of service; thresholds and 
standards stated in the General Plan and CVMP would be violated not once but many times 
over, in number that exceeds any reasonable environmental level of tolerance. To propose 
further contributions to traffic degradation in the area by proposing new vehicle trip-generating 
projects, is to propose not only even more numerous and greater violation of the CVMP (and 
County General Plan), but effectively to nullify the traffic planning and enforcement processes. 
The project cannot go forward without extraordinary and clearly unacceptable violation of the 
laws and protections put in place to protect Monterey County residents and businesses, and 
to assure their reasonable expectations of safe and trustworthy publicly owned infrastructure. 
 



 7 

The clear meaning of the CVA “list” (in tabular form, prepared from the DEIR tables) provided 
in the CVA comment is that eight (8) two-way segments (1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14) potentially 
affected by the project operate now at unacceptable levels, or that thirteen (13) one-
directional segments (which is how they are listed in the DEIR), have unacceptable LOS 
ratings with segments 1, 2, 3, 13 and 14 each operating in unacceptably in both directions, 
and segment 11 in one direction only. Of these, segment 2 on Highway 1 was reported in the 
DEIR entirely erroneously as operating at LOS C in both directions, whereas in fact the level 
of service based on measurement of actual vehicle trips – of actual traffic -- long has been 
known to be LOS F as recent level of service measurements have confirmed. 
 
There are two clerical errors in the CVA table that was submitted with the CVA comments.  
They are corrected as shown below and do not diminish the meaning and substance of the 
table: 
 
seg direction 1st unacceptable 

scenario 
LOS 2nd unacceptable 

scenario 
LOS 

11  northbound existing  E   
13 eastbound existing D   
14 3 westbound existing  E cumulative F 
14  eastbound existing D cumulative F E 
14 westbound existing E cumulative  F 
1 northbound existing D   
1 southbound existing  D   
2 northbound bckgnd F   
2  southbound existing F (although 

falsely reported 
in DEIR as C) 

  

3  northbound existing F   
3   southbound existing E   
6 both existing E   
7 both existing E   
 
 
With respect to the meaningful content of table concerning segments 1 – 4, the DEIR did not 
in fact assess vehicle trips on the relevant segments of Highway 1 at all. That is, Highway 1 
LOS ratings for this report were not based on the number of vehicles moving along the road 
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per unit time as is necessary to learn the actual level or intensity of roadway congestion.  
Instead the report was based only on two fixed features of the highway that do not change 
over time except as a result of major changes in roadway design, namely the numbers of full 
stops vehicles execute per mile of roadway, and the proportion of intersections with left-turn 
lanes along the section of highway under study. This is not a measure of traffic but of highway 
design features, and is entirely independent of traffic. The method, called MMLOS or 
multimodal level of service for urban streets, when used on existing roads, cannot measure 
any changes in rate of vehicle flow, and automatically will yield the same automobile LOS 
value for existing, background and cumulative conditions. The method is wholly inappropriate 
for environmental reporting, and is useless in that application. Yet it was used here throughout 
the EIR and consulting traffic analysts’ unwarranted references to the Highway 1 analysis to 
the Rancho Canada Village traffic study, which itself was a false and misleading 
representation of traffic between Ribera Road and Carpenter Street on Highway 1.  This 
falsity was explained in considerable detail in the CVA comments on Rancho Canada Village, 
but evidently ignored by the County’s Public Works and Planning departments. 
 
•The FEIR response confirms violations of CVMP standards are shown in an additional table 
on intersections analyzed in the CVA comment labeled by the responders as part of Comment 
9, and similar CVA comments reference the table, as well.  The appropriate points are made 
above. 
 
The County allocated too little time from the date of the FEIR release prior to the 
Planning Commission hearing. The short time allotted makes it impossible to conduct 
a complete and fair examination of the FEIR’s responses to CVA’s comments on the 
DEIR, let alone the responses to other comments. 
 
In the limited time available in the three business days since the release of the FEIR to review 
it, it is fair to say that the FEIR does not even begin to satisfy the meaning and intent of CEQA 
and of the General Plan, including the CVMP. Numerous items in the DEIR and FEIR are 
wholly inaccurate, inadequate, incomplete, and clearly intentionally false, as has been 
repeatedly observed elsewhere as well as above.   This FEIR is a particularly stunning 
example of bogus environmental claims and of evasion of accountability. It is an 
embarrassment to all who seek and value truth in government, as shown in our comments 
during the CEQA process. 
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Much more would be disclosed were the County to promote, accept and carry out truthful 
environmental reporting, and utilize a planning process that were faithful to County residents 
rather than one susceptible to accommodation to special influence. 
 
• We have supplied in our extensive comments on the EIR, fully irrefutable evidence to 
support our contention that it would be unlawful under CEQA to either certify the FEIR or to 
approve the Carmel Rio Road Subdivision. 
 
Hydrology and Water Quality. This project will increase the numbers of families by 31 who 
would live in a known high-risk flooding area. The lower river area has flooded 22 times in the 
last century, according to County records.  
 
The FEIR claims “mitigation to reduce the extent of the runoff the maximum extent feasible” 
would ensure that the proposed project would not violate water quality standards or degrade 
water quality standards or waste discharge. The County provides insufficient information 
regarding feasible mitigation measures and who and on what basis would judge the 
“feasibility” of measures, which is an important issue given the County’s recent actions with 
regard to interpreting feasibility.   
 
The FEIR is inadequate because it fails to explain and quantify what they “the maximum 
extent feasible” and what impacts would remain.   
 
Flooding: The FEIR still does not explain and identify in detail the specific measures that 
would mitigate the downstream impacts that all project aspects would have. The County’s 
2014 CSA 50 report states a “key deficiency” in the area’s existing drainage system.  The 
north side of the Carmel Valley drains into this area and has caused prior flooding. The 
addition of 31 homes means that the 7.9 acres of agricultural land that can presently absorb 
some of the rainwater and drainage flows would be eliminated. 
 
Groundwater: The Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer suffers from water table loss every year 
and is overdrafted. The water supply cannot be counted on as a long term sustainable water 
supply. County General Plan Public Service goals and policies require a long term sustainable 
water supply. The applicant’s proposes to pump from two wells to provide domestic and 
exterior water for the 31 units.  Wells would pump from the aquifer thus it will contribute to 
overdraft. Exceeding water demand would further harm the river and habitat. The County has 
not required a mitigation that limits the groundwater pumping at the site.  The applicant does 
not propose any effective cap or limits on water use. There is still no evidence or plan to 
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guarantee that the 31 new residents would not exceed the water demand. 

Agriculture: The project would eliminate the current agricultural use of the project area. CVA 
reiterates that keeping the site in agricultural production would adhere to CVMP Policy CV-1.1 
to maintain the rural and the agricultural character. That policy should prevent this proposal to 
turn productive agricultural acreage into further urban sprawl.  This project would adversely 
impact the rural nature of the Carmel Valley. It has been in agricultural production growing 
local organic produce. Keeping it in agricultural use minimizes traffic by reducing the trucking 
in of agricultural products from outside that result in increasing traffic.  
 
The project would not comply with the Master Plan Policies CV-6.2 and CV-6.3 requirements 
for protecting agriculture:  

“Gardens, orchards, row crops, ... farm equipment, and farm buildings are part of the 
heritage and the character of Carmel Valley. This rural agricultural nature should be 
encouraged .... “ 

“Croplands and orchards shall be retained for agricultural use...” 

The surrounding properties to the north and south of the proposed project are consistent with 
the rural character combining open space, equestrian uses, woodland habitat and low-density 
single-family residences. This site is not an urban infill area. The CV Master Plan visionary 
planning approach urges saving and integrating local farms to maintain the rural character of 
the Carmel Valley. The project is in direct contradiction to this goal and rather would recreate 
the intense urban sprawl that has destroyed many beautiful rural communities.  
 
REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
The Carmel Valley Association asks the Planning Commission to recommend: 

1. Denying the project because it does not comply with the County General Plan, 
Carmel Valley Master Plan, Zoning Ordinance, County Inclusionary Housing policies, 
and unacceptable impacts on land use, traffic, water, flooding hazards, and all other 
issues identified by the public and Commissioners.  

3. Not certifying the EIR.  CEQA compliance is not required for projects that are denied, 
and thus there is no need to approve the EIR.  

The Carmel Valley Association and its members thank you. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Priscilla H. Walton, President, Carmel Valley Association 
 
 
Cc:  Supervisor Mary Adams, 5th District 
 
 
 


